DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

FOIA No.: 2013-04-168 JUN 14
OASIS No.: CT-647481

CJ Ciaramella
MuckRock

DEPT MR 4916

Box 55819

Boston, MA 02205-5819

Dear Mr. Ciaramella:

This letter is our final response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552,
request, dated April 11, 2013, to the Department of the Treasury. You requested all records and
communications regarding the people-to-people license to travel to Cuba issued by the Treasury
Department to Shawn Carter, a’k/a J-Z, and Beyoncé Knowles-Carter from January 1, 2012
through April 11, 2013. Treasury referred your FOIA request to the Office of Foreign Assets
Control (OFAC) for processing.

Please be advised that OFAC has conducted a search of its records and found 32 pages of
responsive records. Portions of several pages are exempt from disclosure pursuant to exemptions
(b)(4) and (b)(6) of the FOIA.

Provisions of the FOIA allow us to recover part of the cost of complying with your request. In
this instance, no fees have been assessed.

You may appeal our final decision, in writing, within 35 days after the date of this letter to the
Freedom of Information Act Appeal, Disclosure Services (DO), Department of the Treasury,
Washington, DC 20220. The deciding official for OFAC appeals is the Director, Office of
Foreign Assets Control. Please include with your letter of appeal a copy of this response letter.
Please reference FOIA case number 2013-04-168 in all future correspondence. Copies of the
FOIA and Treasury regulations are available at www.treasury.gov/foia.

The Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) also mediates disputes between FOIA
requesters and Federal agencies as a non-exclusive alternative to litigation. If you are requesting
access to your own records (which is considered a Privacy Act request), you should know that
OGIS does not have the authority to handle requests made under the Privacy Act of 1974. If you
wish to contact OGIS, you may email them at ogis@nara.gov or call 1-877-684-6448.

Enclosed are information sheets pertaining to the FOIA exemptions and your right to
administrative appeal.
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Enclosures:
1. Exemptions under the FOIA
2. Administrative Appeal Rights
3. Responsive Documents (32 pages)

If you need to contact our office about this matter, please email

OFACFOIAOffice@treasury.gov or call our FOIA Requester Service Center at (202) 622-2500,
option 3. Please reference FOIA No. 2013-04-168 in all communications.

Sincere,

Aarshall H. Fiétds, Jr.
Assistant Director, Information Disclosure
Office of Resource Management
Office of Foreign Assets Control
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Definitions of the Exemptions Under the Freedom of Information Act — 5 U.S.C. § 552
EXEMPTIONS
Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b), the Freedom of Information Act does not apply to matters that are —

e (1)A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive Order to be kept secret in the interest
of national defense or foreign policy and (B) are in fact properly classified under such Executive Order;

e (2)related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;
e (3) specificaily exempted from disclosure by statute, provided that such statute;
(A) requires that the matters be withheld from the public so as to leave no discretion on the issue, or
(B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers to particular kinds of matters to be withheld;
e (4)trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

e (5) inter-agency or intra-agency memoranda or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than
an agency in litigation with the agency;

s (6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which constitutes a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy;

e (7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purpose, but only to the extent that the production of
such records or information

(A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings,

(B) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial or impartial adjudication,

(C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy,

(D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of a confidential source, including a state, local or
foreign agency or authority, or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis,
and, in the case of a record or information compiled by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course
of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence investigation,

information furnished by a confidential source,

(E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would
disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosures could reasonably
be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or

(F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any individual;

e (8) contained in or related to examination, operating or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the
use of an agency responsible for the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

e (9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
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ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL

You may file an appeal with the Department of the Treasury when:

Access to records has been denied in part or in whole;

There has been an adverse determination of your requestor category;
Your request for fee waiver or reduction has been denied;

It has been determined that no responsive records exist; or

Your request for expedited processing has been denied.

Your appeal, other than an appeal of a denial for expedited processing, must be submitted within 35 days
after (1) the date of the initial determination, or (2) the date of the letter transmitting the last records
released, whichever is later, except in the case of a denial of expedited processing. An appeal of a denial
for expedited processing must be made within 10 days of the date of the initial determination to deny
expedited processing. The appeal must be in writing, signed by you or your representative, and contain
the following information:

Your name and address;

Date of your initial request;

Date of the letter denying your request;

Description of why you believe the initial determination was
in error; and

The FOIA/PA number assigned to your request.

Please mail your appeal to:  Freedom of Information Act Appeal

Disclosure Services, DO

1500 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W,
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20220

The deciding official on your appeal will be the Director, Office of Foreign Assets Control.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

Case No. CT-2012-294798-1

Charles A Miller 111, Executive Director
Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation
1040 First Avenue, No. 311

New York, NY 10022

RE: Letters dated May 25, 2012, July 23, 2012 and October 9, 2012 (collectively, the “Application™)

Dear Mr. Miller:

Please find enclosed License No. CT-2012-294798-1, which, pursuant to section 515.565(b)(2) of the
Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 CFR Part 515 (the “Regulations”), authorizes individuals under
the auspices of Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation to engage in the travel-related transactions
involving Cuba as set forth in section 515.560(c) of the Regulations and other transactions directly
incident to the types of educational exchange activities described in the Application, subject to certain
conditions.

Please note that OFAC considered the activities you described in the Application as examples of the
types of activities your final programs would include. You have certified in writing to OFAC that each
traveler will have a full-time schedule of educational exchange activities that will result in meaningful
interaction between the travelers and individuals in Cuba and this commitment is reflected in a
condition in the license (see Section 2(a)). Please note that OFAC does not authorize transactions
related to activities that are primarily tourist-oriented, including self-directed educational activities that
are intended only for personal enrichment, as provided in paragraph (c) of section 515.565.
Furthermore, we remind you that an employee, paid consultant, or agent of your organization is
expected to accompany the groups that travel to Cuba under your auspices to ensure that your travelers
adhere to your program. Finally, please be mindful when planning your group size of the need to
provide each traveler with the opportunity for meaningful interaction with Cuban individuals,
consistent with your certification.

If you elect to use a U.S. travel service provider, you may make your travel arrangements only through
an OFAC-authorized Travel Service Provider (“TSP”). OFAC makes available a list of “Authorized
Travel, Carrier, and Remittance Forwarding Service Providers” on its website at
www.treasury.gov/ofac that may be helpful for making travel arrangements. You may also make your
own travel arrangements without the use of a TSP by handling your arrangements directly with travel
service providers that are located outside the United States and that are not subject to U.S. jurisdiction.

Please also note the requirements set forth in the Comprehensive Guidelines for License Applications
to Engage in Travel-Related Transactions Involving Cuba (the “Application Guidelines™), which are

FOIA Request 2013-04-168-001




available on OFAC’s website at http://www.treasury.gov/resource center/sanctions/
Programs/Documents/ cuba_tr_app.pdf. Should you wish to apply for an extension or renewal of this
license, or for a new license, please ensure that your application complies with all requirements in the
Application Guidelines.

Sincerely,

’/

2~ jolthe
Jeffrée K. Braunger (—)WV“

Program Manager, Cuba Travel
Office of Foreign Assets Control

Enclosure
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DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

Cuban Assets Control Regulations License No. CT-2012-294798-1
LICENSE

(Granted under the authority of 50 U.S.C. App. 5(b), 22 U.S.C. 2370(a),
22 U.S.C. 6001 et seq., Proclamation 3447, and 31 CFR Parts 501 and 515)

To:  Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation (the “Licensee”)
1040 First Avenue, No. 311
New York, NY 10022
Attn.: Charles A Miller 111, Executive Director

1. Pursuant to your application dated May 25, 2012, July 23, 2012 and October 9, 2012 (collectively, the
“Application™), the following transactions are hereby licensed:

*****SEE REVERSE*****

2. This license is granted upon the statements and representations made in the Application, or otherwise filed
with or made to the Treasury Department as a supplement to the Application, and is subject to the conditions, among
others, that you comply in all respects with all regulations, rulings, orders, and instructions issued by the Secretary of the
Treasury under the authority cited above and the terms of this license.

3. The Licensee shall furnish and make available for inspection any relevant information, records or reports
requested by the Secretary of the Treasury or any duly authorized officer or agency of the Secretary.

4. This license expires on October 31, 2014, is not transferable, is subject to the provisions of Title 31, Parts 501
and 515 of the Code of Federal Regulations and any regulations and rulings issued pursuant thereto, and may be revoked
or modified at any time at the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury acting directly or through the agency through
which the license was issued, or any other agency designated by the Secretary of the Treasury. If this license was issued
as a result of willful misrepresentation on the part of the applicant or his duly authorized agent, it may, at the discretion of
the Secretary of the Treasury, be declared void from the date of its issuance, or from any other date.

5. This license does not excuse compliance with any law or regulation (including reporting requirements)

administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (“*OFAC”) or any other agency applicable to the transactions(s)
herein licensed, nor does it release the Licensee or third parties from civil or criminal liability for violation of any law or

regulation.

Issued on behalf of the Secretary of the Treasury:
OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL

By g T%QW/"" )0//9/)2

Jeffref K. Braunger Date '’
Program Manager, Cuba Aravel

[Attention is directed to 18 U.S.C. 1001, 50 U.S.C App. 16, 31 CFR 501.701 et seq.,
and 31 CFR 515.701 et seq. for provisions relating to penalties.]
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License No. CT-2012-294798-1 Page 2 of 3
Licensee: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

SECTION 1 - AUTHORIZATION: (a) This license authorizes individuals under the auspices of Sir John
Soane’s Museum Foundation (the “Licensee™) to engage in the travel-related transactions involving Cuba as
set forth in section 515.560(c) of the Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 CFR Part 515 (the “Regulations”),
and other transactions directly incident to the types of educational exchange activities described in the
Application, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 2 below.

(b) This license authorizes multiple trips during the validity period of the license.
Authority: 31 CFR §§ 515.560(a)(5) and 515.565(b)(2).

SECTION 2 - CONDITIONS: (a) The Licensee shall ensure adherence by all participants to a full-time
schedule of educational exchange activities of the types described in the Application and that will result in
meaningful interaction between the travelers and individuals in Cuba consistent with 31 CFR 515.565(b)(2) and
the Licensee’s certification in the Application.

(b) The predominant portion of activities to be engaged in by individuals traveling under the Licensee’s
program(s) will not be with individuals or entities acting for or on behalf of a prohibited official of the
Government of Cuba, as defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.337, or a prohibited member of the Cuban Communist
Party, as defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.338.

(c) The Licensee shall provide each traveler with a written statement on its letterhead stationery that cites the
number of this license, confirms that the named individual will engage in authorized educational exchange
activities under the license, and notifies the named individual of his or her recordkeeping responsibilities as a
traveler under the license (See also Section 4 below).

(d) Any advertisement (e.g., in websites, press releases, print ads, or brochures) of the activities authorized by
Section 1(a) above must identify the name of the Licensee as set forth in this license.

SECTION 3 - WARNINGS: (a) Except as authorized in Section 1 above, nothing in this license
authorizes any person subject to the jurisdiction of the United States to engage in any transaction or
activity prohibited by the Regulations.

(b) This license does not authorize the Licensee to provide the travel services described in 31 CFR
515.572(a)(1). Please see page 8 of the Comprehensive Guidelines for License Applications to Engage in
Travel-Related Transactions Involving Cuba, which are available on OFAC’s website at
http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/cuba_tr_app.pdf for information
regarding arranging authorized travel to Cuba.

SECTION 4 - RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENT: The Licensee shall keep a record of all transactions
undertaken pursuant to this license, and such records shall be made available for examination upon demand for
at least five years from the date of each transaction. OFAC may require the submission of a report from the
Licensee or any individual traveler concerning the activities undertaken pursuant to the license. A report from
the Licensee is required on activities undertaken pursuant to this license in conjunction with an application to
renew or extend this license.
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License No. CT-2012-294798-1 Page 3 of 3
Licensee: Sir John Soane's Museum Foundation

SECTION S - INFORMATION: The Department of State publishes consular information sheets (and, when
necessary, travel warnings) on every country and territory in the world, including Cuba, which are available on
the Internet at http://travel.state.gov, or through the State Department’s fax-on-demand service at (202) 647-
3000. Anabridged version of consular information sheets can be heard by calling (202) 647-5225. The U.S.
Interests Section in Havana, Cuba (“USINT”), offers U.S. visitors information about the Cuban government,
Cuban culture and society, and U.S. foreign policy. USINT also offers various services to U.S. visitors,
including general briefings, contact information for Cuban officials, and a full range of consular services such
as passport replacement and emergency assistance. USINT encourages all travelers to visit its website at
http://havana.usint.gov/ and to contact USINT directly prior to your trip to Cuba at Ask-USINT@state.gov.
USINT is located on Calzada between L & M Streets, Vedado, Havana.

SECTION 6 - PRECEDENTIAL EFFECT: The authorization contained in this license is limited to the facts

and circumstances specific to the Application.
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SIR JOHN
SOANE'S
MUSEUM

FOUNDATION

[ g1 ]

SIR JOHN SOANE'S MUSEUM
FOUNDATION
1040 First Avenue, No 311
New York NY 10022
T 212.223-2012
SoaneFoundation com

Sur John Soane'’s Museurn Foundanon s a
501(c)3 orgamzaton and gfts are tax
deductible o the full extent allowed by
US taw Federal Tax Id 133624437
N.Y. State Chanbes Regystranon 047708

25 May 2012 ‘

Mr. Jeffrey R. Braunger

Program Manager, Cuba Travel
Office of Foreign Assets Control
Department of the Treasury

1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20220

Re:  Application for Renewal of Specific License No. CT-17937, under 31
C.F.R_§ 515.565 (b) (2) of the Foreign Assets Control Regulations for

Travel to Cuba to Engage in Educational Exchanges to Promote People-
to-People Contact: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

Dear Mr. Braunger:

[ write to request that Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation be granted a two-
year renewal of Specific License No. CT-17937, authorizing Soane and individuals
traveling under its auspices to engage in educational exchanges not involving academic
study pursuant to a degree program, under The Cuba Assets Control Regulations, 31
C.FR. § 515.565 (b) (2). Please find attached a copy of the license, dated July 20,
2011. (See Appendix C)

As part of this application we are enclosing a report on all activities undertaken
pursuant to the license. To date, Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation has offered one
successful people-to-people program in Cuba under its current license. The final
itinerary, that includes the total number of participants, is attached. (See Appendix A)
[ certify that all travelers who have or will travel under our current People-to-People
license A. (a) have had or will have a full-time schedule of educational activities that
will result in meaningful interaction between the travelers and individuals in Cuba; and
(b) the predominant portion of the activities engaged or to be engaged in by individuals
traveling under Institution’s programs have not been or will not be with individuals or
entities acting for or on behalf of a prohibited official of the Government of Cuba, as
defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.337, or a prohibited member of the Cuban Communist
Party, as defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.338; B. Furthermore, we have informed and will
inform all travelers verbally and in writing of the restrictions and requirements on
travel to Cuba and we believe that the actual activities on our programs have reflected
and will reflect the representative activities contained in our initial license application.

These people-to-people exchanges in Cuba—offered through our program in
conjunction with the licensed Travel Service Provider Academic Arrangements
Abroad—remain an important part of our ongoing efforts to expand Sir John Soane’s
Museum Foundation educational mission. Through these trips we strive to emphasize
the connections between our mission and Cuba. The participants on these trips have
met with locally based art and architectural historians, artists, museum directors,
musicians, and dancers; whenever possible, these meetings have been offered together
with various foundations or non-governmental organizations. As such, they have
ensured meaningful personal dialogue with Cuban cultural leaders, further serving the
U.S. foreign policy goal of helping the Cuban people by facilitating exchanges with
them and supporting the development of independent activity and civil society. In
addition, our travelers have benefited from briefings conducted in Havana by the U.S.
Special Interests Section.

3
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Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation
Page 2

At this time Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation would like to request a
renewal of its license in order to plan future trips to Cuba that will build on the
significant experience we have gained in operating one trip to Cuba. We believe the
attached list of representative activities meets both the letter and spirit of the current
OFAC guidelines and policies. (See Appendix B)

As in the past, the Soane’s trips will be advertised directly to our members,
supporters, and friends. As with all programs, the focus will be purely educational, and
a study leader from the Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation will accompany each
group to guide group discussions and provide information to participants on the
cultural heritage of the country. All participants will be provided with a
comprehensive reading list and additional reading matenials compiled by our staff
concerning Cuban culture prior to their trip. All flights to Cuba and payments for
services in Cuba will be made through Academic Arrangements Abroad, which holds a
TSP licce:nse for assisting licensed travelers to arrange and pay for their arrangements
within Cuba.

We will comply with all of the guidelines as set forth by the Department of the
Treasury as well as any updates to those guidelines, We will ensure that all the
travelers in our groups are familiar with the requirements and restrictions on travel to
Cuba. All participants will be informed of the necessity of full participation in the
program, both in writing prior to the trip and at the first meeting

Furthermore, I certify that' (a) each traveler will have a full-time schedule of
educational activities that will result in meaningful interaction between the travelers
and individuals n Cuba; and (b) the predominant portion of the activities to be engaged
in by individuals traveling under Soane’s programs will not be with individuals or
entities acting for or on behalf of a prohibited official of the Government of Cuba, as
defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.337, or a prohibited member of the Cuban Communist
Party, as defined in31 CF.R § 515 338.

Thank you very much for considering this application for a two-year renewal of
Soane’s travel license to Cuba. I look forward to your response to this request, IfI can
provide you with any further information, please do not hesitate to call me. It is our
sincere hope that Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation will be able to continue to
pursue these trips.

Attachments: Appendix A/B/C
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Appendix A — 1 of 2 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

9 (b) A detailed report setting forth a record of all activities undertaken pursuant to the license
and any amendments.

SIR JOHN SOANE’S MUSEUM FOUNDATION
Final Itinerary
Havana, Matanzas, Varadero, Cardenas
January 22 to 29, 2012

Study Leader: Charles Miller III
Number of Participants: 27

January22  MIAMI/HAVANA
* Flew to Havana from Miami
* Transferred to the Melia Cohiba Hotel for lunch and check-in
Attended a lecture by Julio Cesar Perez, Cuban architect
Welcome dinner at a paladar, a restaurant in a private home that operates with the
special permission of the Cuban government.

January 23 HAVANA
»  Drove to the U.S. Interests Section for a morning briefing on Cuban — American
relations
= Continued to the Spanish Embassy for a reception hosted by the Ambassador.
* Visited the homes and studios of some of Havana’s leading artists, including
Kadir and the Group of 4.
* Drove to the Swiss Ambassador’s Residence for a reception and tour of the home

and garden.

January24 HAVANA

*  Guided walking tour of various neighborhoods of Old Havana with Julio Cesar
Perez, Cuban architect

» Joined a curatorial tour with former Deputy Director, Alejandro Alonso, focusing
on the Cuban art collection at the National Museum of Fine Arts

*  Escorted by Director Alejandro Alonso and hus staff at the Ceramics Museum at
Casa Aguilera

s Concert by local musician, Luis Manuel Molina

January 25 HAVANA

* Gathered in a meeting room at the hotel for a briefing by a local historian, Aurelio
Alonso, regarding Casa de las Americas

*  Toured the Colon Cemetery with its ornate and historically important tombstones
with a Cuban specialist

= Visited the artist Capote’s home and studio to discuss his artwork

* Drove to the Ludwig Foundation for the Arts for a presentation on Cuban Art.
Met with the Foundation President, Helmo Hernandez and invited Cuban guests
and artists for a reception/dinner

continued
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Appendix A — 2 of 2 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation;

January 26 HAVAN A
Attended an informal moming rehearsal of the Contemporary Dance Company of
Cuba at the Teatro Nacional and met the dancers
s  Guided visit with a Cuban professor at ISA, Instituto Superior de Arte, and a
presentation of student work
Met local artists and craftspeople at the local market
s Concert by Ars Longa and discussions with Cuban performers
January 27 HAVANA { MATANZAS /'VARADERO
Departed for Matanzas
* Upon arrival in Matanzas toured the castle at San Severino, which includes a
room on the Afro-Cuban religion of Santeria and one on slavery as part of
UNESCO's project: "The Route of the Slave.”
=  Walking tour with a local official, Ercilio Sento Canesa and Adianes Ponce
Villalonga from the Office of the Historian
» Also stopped at the Ediciones Vigia, workshop where handmade books are
created and spoke to the artisans
Lunch at Hotel Velasco on the main square
Visited the Pharmacy Museum, for a tour with a local expert
Met with local artist Osmany Betancourt Falcon, “Lolo”, at his home/studio
Drove to Varadero where overnight accommodations are arranged at a hotel

January 28 CARDENAS { VARADERO
Spend the moming in nearby Céardenas to see the local museums and artist’s
studios including both a painter and a photographer, Raul Rodriguez Perez and
Daylene Rodriguez Moreno
s Return to Varadero for lunch at Xanadu, the Dupont mansion
s Visited a ceramic workshop and spoke to the artist Borodino

January29 VARDERO/HAVANA /MIAMI
* Depart early this moming for the airport and the flight to Miami.

The above activities resuted in meaninful interaction between the travelers and individuals in
Cuba. Each day of this week-long program, travelers had one-on-one conversations with individual
Cuban artists, architects, students, musicians, craftsman, dancers, former diplomats and spiritual leaders.
Almost all interactions took place in homes or studios, where informal and often personal discussions
about work, politics, education, religion and social change, took place without censorship. Ample time
was prov;ded for these exchanges, as this provided purpose and richness to the program. Both Cubans
and Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation Travelers found their views of each other changed and
broadened by the experience.
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Appendix B — 1 of 3 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

SIR JOHN SOANE’S MUSEUM FOUNDATION

Re:  Application for a Renewal of Specific License No. CT-17937, under 31 C.F.R. § 515.565 (b)(2)
of the Foreign Assets Control Regulations for Travel to Cuba to Engage in Educational

Exchanges to Promote People-to-People Contact: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation
List of types of activities organized in conjunction with Academic Arrangements Abroad:;

¢ Meetings with local artists at their in-home studios

o Example - These visits are an intimate exchange of ideas on the processes, inspiration,
and limitations on artistic expression in Cuba and an in-depth
exploration of the Cuban artists’ craft in an informal setting with the artists
and their families, students, and local supporters of the arts.

o Contacts - In Havana: Adnan Fernandez Milanes, photographer/graphic artist; Julio
Larramendi, photographer; Milagros Borges Gomez, gallery owner/curator (represents 12
artists); In Trinidad: Carlos Mata, artist; In Matanzas: Osmany Betancourt Falcon,
ceramicist In Cardenas: Daylene Rodriguez Moreno, photographer; Borodino, artist.

o Examine and explore current restoration projects in Old Havana

o Example — Meet with urban planners and their associates, who are responsible for on-
going and future architectural rehabilitation projects in Old Havana. Tour specific sites
with them and discuss current issues in city planning, construction and social issues.
Depending on specific scheduling, activities may include: visits to a model used in the
planning of the city by city planners, discussions with members of a non-governmental
foundation dedicated to historic preservation in Old Havana, visits to a senior care facility
and meetings with members, and meetings with project teams at current construction sites
regarding historic preservation.

o Contact - Julio Cesar Perez, Architect and Urban Designer.

o Visit Casa de las Americas for a round-table discussion with one of the sub-directors, who is a
noted Cuban author and sociologist.

o Example — Participants in these discussions would include various members of the center
as well as any visiting artists/authors to discuss contemporary Cuban art/literature as
appropriate.

o Contact - Aurelio Alonso, Deputy Director at Casa de las Americas

» Attend a public recital at an art foundation geared towards the Cuban art community, followed
by a reception with the Cuban attendees and performers. This would allow an informal setting
to meet with members of the performing arts community in Cuba as well as a focus for
discussions.

o Contacts - Helmo Hernandez, President, and Wilfredo Benitez at the Ludwig Foundation

continued
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Appendix B — 2 of 3 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation: ;

Visit the Museum of Fine Arts for a tour focused on Cuban art guided by students, curators, and
notable members of the Cuban art community. By visiting the museum in smaller groups, there
is a chance for more interactive discussions.
o Contacts - Alejandro Alonso, former Deputy Director of the Museum of Fine Arts
(currently Director at Museo Nacional de la Ceramica); Luz Marino, curator

- A viewing of the Ceramics Museum with a curator, followed by an intimate dinner including
museum staff. This provides an opportunity to learn about the different facets of running a
museum in Cuba through discussions with staff members, as well as to learn about the
development of the Cuban ceramics tradition.

o Contact - Alejandro Alonso, Director at Museo Nacional de la Ceramica

Learn art techniques alongside Cuban students in their classroom at the Instituto Superior de
Arte.
o Example — Take a drawing or printmaking class with students and have the opportunity to
learn about their work and also about life as a student in Cuba.
o Contact - Arranged via Ludwig Foundation in Havana or via Havanatur (land operator)

" Support a local children’s theater group by attending a performance and hopefully arranging a
short backstage tour where there is an opportunity to meet with the actors and stage crew.
o Contact - La Colmenita children’s group in Havana

Meet a world-renowned Cuban choir and listen to them perform. Afterwards, have a cocktail
reception with them and discuss their achievements and experiences performing in Cuba and
abroad.
o Contacts — In Havana: Teatro Lirico (music, opera); In Cienfuegos: Cantadores de
Cienfuegos; In Matanzas: Cantadores de Matanzas

Meet with a local botanist and others with an interest in horticulture to learn about current and
planned ecological/conservation projects. '
o Contact - Dr Angela Leiva, Dnrector of the Jardin Botdnico Nacional (Havana), or Rosa,
one of her key curators.

Explore Cuba’s largest outdoor scuipture park, Prado de las Esculturas, with one of Cuba’s
leading experts on sculpture
o Contact — Arranged via Havanatur (land operator)

Meet local entrepreneurs in their shops and paladares, and discuss with the owners their
experiences in being self-employed in Cuba. Discussions would also focus on the new
regulations in Cuba that are allowing unprecedented freedom to expand their business.
o Contacts (Paladares, among those to be included) — In Havana: La Cocina de Lilliam; La
Guarida (Fresa y Chocolate); and Atelier; In Trinidad: Paladar Lis and Sol Ananda

continued
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Appendix B — 3 of 3 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

Attend a regular rehearsal at the practice studio of a Cuban dance company. Afterwards there
will be an opportunity to talk with the performers and to learn dance techniques, if desired.
o Contact - Ballet Nacional de Cuba and/or Contemporary Dance Company of Cuba

As appropriate, invite members of the Cuban community to join us in the hotel or ship
conference room facilities for a seminar and Q&A session led by a study leader from ouwr
institution on his or her individual field of expertise.

Attend a meeting at the U.S. Cuban Interests Section to discuss U.S. Cuban relations, pending
permission being granted.
o Contact ~ Arranged via Havanatur (land operator)

Join pilgrims in visiting the Basilica de Nuestra Sefiora de la Cobre in Santiago where thousands
of Cubans make a journey each year to give offerings to the patron saint of their country.
o Contact - Arranged via Havanatur (land operator)

Meet with members of the Church and Jewish Patronato to discuss views on freedom of religion
in Cuba.

o Contact in Santiago de Cuba: Cardinal Jamie Ortega

o Contact in Havana: Adela Dworin

Speak with city historians to learn more about the history and culture of a city and its museums,
and to discuss the issues in running a museum and preserving artifacts.
o Contact in Santiago de Cuba: Jorge Carlos Jordan, Art Historian and Curator of Museo
Casa Velazquez
o Contact in Matanzas: Adianas Villalonga, City Historian

Visit Ediciones Vigia, a hand-made book shop in Matanzas for a tour of the facilities and
explanation of the work with the artist.
o Contact: Rolando Estevez Jordén
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DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

Case No. CT-17937

Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

1040 First Avenue. No. 311

New York, NY 10022

Ann: Charles A Miller III, Executive Director

RE Letter dated May 24, 2011 (thc “Application™)

Dez;r Mr Miller

Please find enclosed License No. CT-17937, whuich, pursuant to section 515.565(b)(2) of the Cuban Assets
Contro! Regulatiors, 31 € F.R Part 515 (the “Regulaticns™). autkorizes individuals under the auspices of
Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation to engage in the travel-related transactions involving Cuba as set
forth 1n section 515.560(c) of the Regulations and other transactions directly incident to the types of
educational exchange activities described in the Application. subject to certain conditions

Please note that OFAC considered the activities you described 1n the Application as examples of the types
of activities your final programs would include You have certified in writing to OFAC that each traveler
will have a full-time.schedule of cducational exchange activities that will result in meaningful interaction
between the travelers and individuals in Cuba and this commitment s reflected in a condition 1n the license
(see Section 2(a)) Please keep this condition and certification in mind as you finalize a travel schedule
We remind you that you (or a representative of your organization) are responsible for accompanying the
groups that travel to Cuba under your auspices and seeing that your travelers adhere to your program.
Finally, please be mindful when planning your group size of the need to provide each traveler with the
opportunity for meaningful interaction with Cuban individuals, consistent with your certification.

If you.elect to use a U.S. travel service provider, you may only make your travel arrangements through an
OFAC-authorized Travel Service Provider (“TSP"). OFAC makes available a list of “Authcrized Travel,
Carrier, and Remuttance Forwarding Service Providers” on its website at www treasury gov/ofac that may
be helpful for making travel arrangements You may also make your own travel arrangements without the
use of a TSP by handling your arrangements directly with travel service providers that are located outside
the United States and that are not subject to U S. jurisdiction

Please also note the requirements set forth.in the Comprehensive Guidelines for License Applications to
Engage in Travel-Related Transactions Involving Cuba (the Application Guidelines™), which are available
on OFAC’s website at http //wwuw.lreasury gov/resource_center/sanctions/ Programs/Documents/
cuba_tr_app pdf. Should you wish to apply for an extension or renewal of this license, or for a new license.
please ensure that your application complies with all requirements in the Application Guidelines

+

Sincerely.

j ) [C 3/1&%/« 7/ 29/ ,

Jcffrcy R“Braunger
Program Manager, Cuba Travel
Office of Foreign Assets Control

Enclosure
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/;‘\\ n,,:
W % DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
‘i' 57 WASHINGTON, D C 20220
N
Cuban Assets Control Regulations License No. CT-17937 ‘
LICENSE

(Granted under the authority of SOU S C App 5(b),22 U S C 2370(a),
22 US.C 600! et seq, Proclamation 3447, and 31 CFR Parts 501 and 515)

To:  Sir John Soane's Museum Foundation (the “Licensee”)
1040 First Avenue, No. 311
New York, NY 10022
Attn. Charles A. Miller II1, Executive Director

1. Pursuant to your application dated May 24, 2011 (the “Application”), the following transactions are hereby
licensed:

t*iihSEE REVERSEﬁ*tﬁ.

2. Ths license 1s granted upon the statements and representations made in the Application, or otherwise filed
with or made to the Treasury Department as a supplement to the Application, and is subject to the conditions, among
others, that you comply in all respects with all regulations, rulings, orders, and instructions 1ssued by the Secretary of the
Treasury under the authority cited above and the terms of this license

3. The Licensee shall furmsh and make available for inspection any relevant information, records or reports
requested by the Secretary of the Treasury or any duly authorized officer or agency of the Secretary. )

4. Ths license expires on July 31, 2012, is not transferable, 1s subject to the provisions of Title 31, Parts 501 and
515 of the Code of Federal Regulations and any regulations and rulings 1ssued pursuant thereto, and may be revoked or
modified at any time at the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury acting directly or through the agency through which
the license was 1ssued, or any other agency designated by the Secretary of the Treasury. If this license was i1ssued as a
result of willful misrepresentation on the part of the applicant or his duly authorized agent, it may, at the discretion of the
Secretary of the Treasury, be declared void from the date of its issuance, or from any other date

5. This license does not excuse compliance with any law or regulation (including reporting requirements)
administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFAC™) or any other agency applicable to the transactions(s)
herein licensed, nor does it relcase Licensec(s) or third parties from civil or crimina! hability for violation of any law or

regulation.

’

Issued on behalf of the Secretary of the Treasury:
OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL

By 7@3{4 2. Boprar Zﬁ///

Jeffrey ®/ Braunger / Date
Program Manager, Cuba Travel

[Attention 1s directed to 18 US C 1001, 50 U S C App. 16, 31 CFR 501 701 et seq,
and 31 CFR 515 701 et seq for provisions relating to penalties ]
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License No. CT-17937 Page 3 of 3
Licensee: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation ,

'

SECTION 5 - INFORMATION: The Department of State publishes consular information sheets (and, when
necessary, travel warnings) on every country and territory 1n the world, including Cuba, which are available on
the Internet at http-//travel.state. gov, or through the State Department’s fax-on-demand service at (202) 647-
3000. An abridged version of consular information sheets can be heard by calling (202) 647-5225. The U.S.
Interests Section in Havana, Cuba (“USINT™), offers U.S. visitors information about the Cuban government.
Cuban culture and society, and U.S. foreign policy. USINT also offers various services to U.S visitors,
including general briefings, contact information for Cuban officials. and a full range of consular services such
as passport replacement and emergency assistance. USINT encourages all travelers to visit its website at
‘http’//havana.usint gov/ and to contact USINT directly prior to your tnp to Cuba at Ask-USINT/@state gov.
USINT'is located ‘on Calzada between L & M Streets, Vedado, Havana.

SECTION 6 - i’RECEDENTIAL EFFECT: The authorization contained in thus hcense 1s limited to the facts

and circumstances specific to the Apphcano“'*h*nnuu*************a*wa********uu*u****u***
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SIRJORN SOANE'S MUSFUM
FOUNDATION
T2 First Avenae, No. 311
New Yok NY (o022
1222232012
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US, Tuee Federat Vas Tdo 1334

it extent allowed
24457
I St Chiaoes Regsoeations 770

March 11, 2013

To Whom It May Concern:

The following individuals are authorized to travel to Cuba from April 3 to 6, 2013
under our license, issued by the U.S. Department of the Treasury, Division of Foreign
Assets Control:

License No. CT-2012-294798-1

All travel arrangemeants for this trip have been arranged by Academic Arrangements
Abroad, whose Ttavel Service Provider License No. is CU-78770.

Authority: 31 CFR 515.560 (c) and 515.565 (b) (2)

L Glora Catter

2. Shawn Corey Carter

3

4.

5.

6.

7.

8. Beyonce Giselle Knowles
9. Celestine Beyonce Knowles
10. Charles Arthur Miller ITT
! HOIG,
12.

A copy of our license is attached. All travelers named above have been informed of the
regudations related to travel to Cuba.

Kligerman

President, Sir Jobm Soane’s Muserwm Foundation
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HABANA HABANA

HOTEL SARATOGA
-PARTICIPANT CONTRACY

APERAYOHA
THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 818 NW 57 Ave,#202 MIAN,
FLORIDA 33128, In ratum for payment 6f the amouw indicatad as e ol charer prca, sgroa to provide you thIS charter flight,
RESPONSIBILITY: We, a8 (he pdncipal, ar¢ responsibie 1 you for ging the charter Aight, providad nowever, thet In the abserca Of Regigenca on our
pat, wa arw nat reaperalbie for pemonal Infury or property damage cauaed Dy tha 8 carier or otter suppllens of any of the senvices &ffersc in connaction wih
tha chastar, ;

| REBERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Allache d 15 thls Agrearment s your Ressnation Form. We wit confitm the resanvation within 7 days aftar recaiving the

Rugervmnion Form, If e chaner Tight 1 ity baored, we wi sivise you of atarnate ravel dafwe. The el wil e Bsuad only after the reservetion ts canfimed,
and you must pay the full charley rice when Uw tickat 1 sausd. All checks money oraars, and credX card drafts must be made payable (o your reve! agent, who
Intum must ramR payman 10 MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEPOSITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTHR FRICH: The charter price of $__$433.00 _ mprassres your cos for & chantae Night that departs from, MIA

tg HAX. Cwaon, 432013, . epetumstom _ HAY ____ Cubato on,

U.3, taxas, fass and charges Sre Includsd in the charter price. Excess baggage SNarges dre NOTInCiuded in the charter price and will bw cuiasind
ssparataly.

AIRCRAFY: This fignt witt be performed by AMERICAN EAGLE spacsung s RJ shrormft wih 50

passanger 1asta. This sir casrisr msorves tha right to substiuta aquveient sircaaft, If neGemay.

INGURANCEH! The chansr prize includes the cost of medicatesident naumnos in Cutia, The charter paca doas not Induda the caxt of W cancallition NSNS,
This lstar | A Jow-cout Jon ¥ you are forsalt to cancal or aker yourtip. i you ane In mtahing more indomartion about trip i

Cavarnge, planag on(';n: o inmicanae broker.

the alrpart, For INTARNATIONAL flights, the wie carriary Jaiilty 1or lost or demaged chacked Bags i lmiad o Ihe Acial Valus of tha BAQIRES. LUt net more
{hen amaounis set forth in e Monlesal Carvention. Scaciiically, Nadiity is limhad 1o 1,131 Speciai Brswing Rights regardless of the numbar of chackat begs. i,
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Qroups (10 or more): Within 14 -days before depirture: No Refund
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Romn,

d Phonet

Jignaturs ot Apsliaant 1
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FLORIDA 33128, in returtt for pay ofthe i viext a8 \N4 10A! chariar PriCa, #Qfee 10 Provide you this chenar flight,
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RESERVATIONG AND PAYMENT: Attacrod (o inis Agraemant s your Resenadan Fom. We will confiry ine rasarvalion within 7 daya aftar esesivng the
Resarvation Form, if the charte Night {s fully booked, we wil advise you of allmnate tavel dias. The daxet wii be eusd only after e resarvation is confirmad,
and you Must pay the il Chivtar grice whan the Ucket s ssusd. All chacks mansy ardars, and cradR cand (rafit must be mads payania (o your ravel 8geni, who
114 TR fee Saymient 10 NARAZUL CHARTRRS, ING. PEPOSITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: The charte prics of $__5438.00  ragreserts your som for s chartur fight thed depse tram____ MIA

o,  HAY ____.Cuaon _ 47372073 _ wdmumitom____ HAY __ Cusate  MIA_ o

[IX:N “"l;' faay and charg®s are included 1 the chavter prita, Haiess baggage chargwe ars NOTInciuded in the sharter priow and will be vallvgted
separsisl

AIRCRAPT: Thia flighy will 08 parfamed by, AMgRIQAN EAGLE ting », 28] akcratt wih, S50
passanger 12at, This air cavriar DaltiNe agUNBM alrraf, ¥ Nacessary.

tNSURANCE. Tha charter prics ncludes the coat of medicslaccident insurence in Cuba. The chafter price doss nat induda the coal of trip cancellation insuranes.
THiB R INETIOLE prOVIGES XOWKDRL protaction ¥ you are forsad 10 cancsl of alar yourtan  you e inentsiad i mcaiving rmoms Intamation abot i1p canost ction

ww plossd COMACt your inmirkiice brokar.

BACQAGE: The alr carriar allowt aach prwwengar 10 CwTy up 1o _ﬁmmm‘_m' baggage. Tharpas for axcess DAQQAQE cusr 44 Iha. Wil be callectad af
e pirport. For INTERNATIONAL fiighiz, the air carrers tablity for ioet or damapad checked bage Is iimiad 10 the actual value of the baggmge, bul ot mars
than amowta vet forth 1n the Montreal Caavantion. Specifically, bty ls !imﬂ-d 10 1,111 Spacial Drawhg Rights ragardinas of the numoer of chackad bags. if,
hovemane, you Saciane & highas walum for your hagqags and pay an additions! chargs [n Adyance, the a¥r carmier's fshilty will be Ngher. Yoo rmust submit
your ZiBivn 107 108 or darnaged chetied haggags 1o NS e CAMAL Or W0 us within 3 days of the fight, Yhe dalm must inciude s capy of the Beggage Check,

SECURITYAGREEMENT: Your peyment Is protacisd by two s8CLIly aD/oamants 1) we have obtsined o (1) Acsiar Insurance Company, 233 Mals Sheat,

Naw 8ritgin, CT 06050 and (V) Veley Nationa] Bunk, 1480 Valey Road, Wayne, NJ OT470 (the "Socurns®). Uniass you fle & claim with us, or, If we arq ret

avaliable, Wit e Saccrers WRAIA 80 davk aftaf the complelan of (e chartar, the Securers will be Mieared fram all tabiity 16 yau undar ihe sacurty

pywements,

CANCALLATION AND REPURD: Individusi mu,tﬁ: It you cancal tha trip or fall to traval N the charter Night. your right (o receive 3 refund is ;xmnaq. os at
up

forth below. if we are abie L0 msel] your sest, you will raceive s lund, Joes 8 §15 sdminiatative fee (. Groyog 10 of more Individusiph 1t the pro
cancais (N 11 oF falls 16 UBvel on tm chaner light, the dghi 18 & Aaking 1a mitad, as axplained Yelow snd h the attachsd supplement ().

Individust Travelars; wamm 14 days before degarture: No Ratund *
16 0 20 days batore deparury; 50 % Retund *
Mars than 33 days bafore departure: Pull Refund

" Oroups (10 or mora): Within 14 days beforo deparpire. No Refund

18 to 30 days bafore daparture; NQ Retund ™

31 10 €0 days dslore depacture: 78 % Refund ©*

Mars than 40 deys hefore departure: Pull Relund

<You must sered sl requnats for FERINGE 10 UR 10 WITIng by TBCSIMIIR Of by OVBMIGN AR, ReANQS, ACCO0ICING 10 (N SENETUS Z00WR, Wil U8 Made witiid 14 Jays
of racaipt of the nctice of cancalation. Il o seat s reacid afur the 14 doye, Marozul will send you Bhy balsnce thel may be dus,

“We have no right to cancel 1s Charter less than 10 dayw bofore departure eacept for clisumatinces that maks it ghynically Imposaible (o perform the
eharar P, ¥ 13t oaours, we will notfy you a3 S0ch 28 POSEIDIE hid 1o ixter than the stheduled deparwe daw. {f the chartor is senaeliad, we wil meke sfull

refund {0 you within 14 dayw sRer cancaliation.
-Tha nqr:wm mmadies made avaiadie mr hiz contrect afe in mm 18 sty OlhOr NGNS o ramadion under ARpICADN w, MOwSI, wa Gfer refunds

under this ooniradt with the sxprees ung, o Mt s ger’s recslpt of & reund wolee sny addtionst renedies,

INTIRNATISNAL FLIGHTE: The operation of the chartar Right is subject ¢ the Cuten govanmimard granting innding righta, If the air carrter cannat oktein
larxding rights, the flight wiX De Cantelisd, and & Rull refund Wil B made to you sulomaticaty.

| have ragd And WGree 10 (e Larmis and condlton's of tha OperstorPadicipant Contract, | have signad up for the flight specilied above and on the Ressrvalion
Foem,

Bignstume of Applicant Datey Phans;

Lt 8 e e e o F@iARequest 2013-04-168-020 C SR
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% RESERVATION FORM PLEASE UGE 1 GHEET
/ﬁmgraxul PER PASSENGER
Quibound utbound Tickewt: Baatinatan: Categorys X1 51 11 11
Pllaht owesas Cate: 4312013 HAV RIT OWV RRP VA
:'r:hohi;nﬂ inbaund Aganiy#: Agoncy Name:
W Swaszg Do imio1s | 268 Academic Arrangements Abroad
Tast Nama; : l et Nama: ) (6) Dale af m
szmsmp: . Mothar's Majden ﬁmq
"HRUy o | Parspory Pasupart Cxpiraton: Country of 16k Type of Pax:
CUBA D) (R AX wm_
ExbtayA o | Qac,Typo: Doc.bo.: Doc. Nationmiity. Doc. Expirmtion; Gendor, "Homas Country:
PPT b) (6 usA b) (6 M USA
FOFAC | ____ At:Diplomats A A3 Specific Licenss e AS1 1?1 Qrganization o AT AMATOUT Alhiate
A: Journalist A4 Clore Ralativa AS: Professianal Rasesrchers B1: Cuban Nationals
Address in UBAL j j Liconso #: CT-264788 g ~0

State;
HABANA

HABANA

OPERATORPARTICIFANT CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTM THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNOER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERE, INC. 515 NW 37 Avs,8202 MIAMI,

FLORIOA 33124, in retur; for paymant of ihe amourt indicated ss the tokal charter prics, agree fo proude you this chanter fight.

RESPORBIRILITY: We. a4 the principal, 376 regponsible to you for armanging e charier fight, provided Nowewr, thal It the 8548008 of negligance on our

3:!. a‘:l arw nat eaponaibie tor pasonal injry Or propenty damage caused by the alr carrier or other suppllent of sty Of the services GNSMed I COMNACEEN W
ar. H

HOTEL SARATOGA

REZERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Altached ta this Agreemant s your Rasenaition Fomy. We wil conlan tha reservistion within 7 divs afier recaiving the
Rewarvation Farm. if the chartar fight 1a fully boakad, we will advise you of altumaie travel dites. The ticket wil be B3usd only antar the Mastvation [ contumad,
4G you MU pay Lhe Kl chantar prica whan the ticket (s issuod, All hecks manay orders, and croght card drafts must be made payabie te your traval agent, who
N tum st reett paymen to MARAZUL, CHARTERS, INC. DEPOSITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTHR PRICE: The charter prce of 3__$409.00 _ ropruserss your oo for s chorler figit that daparts from MIA

e,  Cuba rd e § HAV ___ Cipen  MIA___ on___ 4872013 _
U m‘u;, fees and charged are Included bn the charter prics. Gxcens baggage charges are NOTInciuded In the charer prioe and will be coilectod
daparstnly,

AIRCRAPT: This fight wi be ¢ d by AMERICAN EAGLE , aparating & RJ #rCean wih 50

paasanger aats. ThIA sir Gayriss the nght 1o substily qui Acoan ¥ Y. j

INGURANCE: Tha chanar price | ihe conl of ¢} In Cuba. The chantor price dows nat induds the cost of Ulp canceistion insrence.

This later inaurantce provdes kve<ost protaction ¥ yruy srs forad 10 cancet oF akar your bin. 1f you are iterestsd in recalving mane ntormation about tip cancaiiation
COVCIge, plaane COMACT YOUS NBUTancE DIOKeY.

BAGGAGE: The tir corder afows sach pussanpar o cary up to__%wm___of baggage. Charges for excees buggags over &b Ibe., will be uollscted ot
the sirport. For INTERNATIONA, Bighte, (e air cerrier's Sability forlos or camaged checiad bags is Bmfted ta tha actual value of e Haggage, dut not more
than amounts set forth [n the Montreal Convention. Spacifically, Rebilty is timiled t3 1,131 Special Qrawing Righs regerdiess of the number of chacied bags. I,
howevsr, you declare a higher valua for your Degaage and pay en addidonsl charge , tha ak carmoer’s tability will be Mghar. You must subemit
your daim foclost o demaged checked baggags ta 1he alr carriar or ke Us wihia 3 duys of the flight. claim muast include & copy of the Baggsge Chade.

SECURITYAGREENENT: Your ptymert (5 protected by two -cumy agrasmants that we have alvalied from (1) ACStv Ingurance Compny, 233 Man Birget,
New Britain, CT DEOGD ang (1)) Vailay National Bank, 1480 Vallsy Rosd, Wayne, NJ 0T470 (s “Secumrs?). Linkess you file & claim whh us, or, ¥ we are nat
RVRABIS, WItK NG SHCLIENE wkhin 50 Jaye ahertna campietion of the ZhaNeY, the SCUe Wi DO miesscd from ail Unbility to you undse e security

ngreements.
CANCELLATION AND REFUNOLUDCIVIIVE TOIVEIRIS 1 yous cancal tho trip of fal t ravel on the chaner TGt your dght {o recwive & mfund is limited, s aat
forth balow. (fwe nre atia 1o maal] your seat, you will recelve 2 mfund, lsss & $25 sdministative fee (). 1 I the group
Lungsls o 1D Or 1ale 10 maval on tha enaer Tight, s ratt 10 8 refind is imited, 3 axpitinad Dalow and In the attached supplament (™),
individual Travelsrs; Within 14 days before degrture: No Rafuna *
18 10 30 dayw bafory deporiury: 00 % Refund *
More than 30 days befars departure; Pull Refund
@roups {10 ormore); Withia 14 ¢xyv betore deparwurs: No Rafund
15w 30 dayn bafors geparwire: No Retund ™
31 to 60 dayn Dafare departure: 78 % Ratund *
More than B0 days bafore departuce: Full Rekund

~You toust sand af requasts for ralinds 10 us in writing By facsimile of by ovemight mal. Rannds, accarding 1o the chiedule abowe, wil s mads wthin 14 days
of tacaipt of the NGlice Of Cancafiation. {f & 388¢15 mooks aftar Ihe {4 days, Marazu will sand you wny balance Tt may be due,

W have naright tn Gannai the chirter less than 10 duys Befors dapartune except for clatumstances Qiwt make 1 physieally impossible 1o partorm the
sharer vip. if st ccuns, wa wil nollly you 88 8000 83 pOssidie bt no lter than tha schadulsd deporurs data. 1 1he chantsr Is cAncellad, we whi make & full
refund o you wihin 14 days sfler cancailation,

~The #ghls and Mmadies made svalabie under iRis coniract tre  adalion ta sny other iphis or remadias undar appIsaDis law. HOWOVEr, we offar refunds
wder (i comma with the expreas indersionding thal » pamanger's raceipt of 8 refund walves any agdlianael rermeciag,

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS: Tha operation of tha charer flight I subject ta tha Cuban overmment granting fanding rights. If tha alr camier cannot oitain
{anding rights, the fight will te cancalind, snd & T rtuna will De MAGE 10 you BUDMAtCAty.

| ave N8 40 agrRe 10 tha tarma and Conditions- of the DperstonPurticlpant Contract. | have eignad up for the fINt 4pecifNed above snd an the Resarvation
Farm.

Signature of Agpilcanc Sutw: Fhons:

FOIA Request 2013-04-168-021




APR-S-2013 @2:28 FROM:
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PR RESERVATION FORM BLEASE USE 7 SHEET
Leda=r277 4 PER PASSENGER
Suﬁ,:‘euud OU(O‘QU(\d Yickets; Oastinaton: Category: 1X141 bt 11 11 1
1" owas2e ua 312013 HAV KT OW R RP UA
l'r;::ahim inucfmd Agencydt AQENCY Kame!
o™ was2e PR 41612018 268 Acatiemle Acrangemonta Abrosd
Lant Name: m }ﬁm Namis: (b) 1) lDItﬂ ot m
Citzenahlp: Wotier s Makisn Name:
Bntryta | Passgort Pragpoct Expiration; Gountry of lssue
cuRA W Mo s

“Entry e | boo,Type:
USA

Home Sauntry:

Addrens In GUBA;
HATEL SARATOGA

OF
THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

4 the chaner, )
RESERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Attached ta this Ag Nt {e yaur Resenat

FPT UsA
OFAC | . A1: Diplomets Ad: Specific Lizense aace AB: 1P Orgganization A7: Amateur Athiate

A Journsist A#: Ciows Relative | Rersarchars 81: Cubmi Natlonat
Address in USA: 2 : Zin:

) UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CNARTERS, INC. 815 NW 67 Avy, 202 MIAMI,
PLORIGA 33118, in mstum for parymient of e amoum Inglcatsg a8 the 10t Chanar price, agres (o provide You this chaner ight.
RESPONSIILITY: Wa, aa tho drindidsl, ere reaponsible to you far srenging tha charar flight, pravided howense, thal n (ha Alsancr of nagliganca on dur

CHARTER FRICE: The chartar price of §_ $438.00  ceprasarts yaur cont for
]

suparstaly.

& aharter fight thet daparts MiA
HA

AIRGRAPT. Thia fight wit b pertormaa by, AMERICAN EAGLE., oparting 8 RS avcran win_____ 60

CURTIQ, Cigasa CONACt Your NI brokel, .
BAGGAGE: The air cumlar gllows nath pagssngerio samy up to

AGreermiwts .

cancais tha tip o falis to rove! 00 the sharer fight, the right 1 & reting i iimbted

Individusl Travaisms: ithin 14 days befors dapartyre;
18 10 30 days Dafore cepanure;
Mors than 30 days before departure:
Groups (10 or more): Within 14 days belor departure;
16 ta 30 daya hefors deparure;
3110 §0 deyn Dafore departure:
More thon 80 doys bafore depariure;

rfund o you withis 14 days sfler cancallxion.

G mipart For INTERNATIONAL flighis, the sir camrfors labiliny tor loed or damaged
than amcunts 3a forth In the Montrsal Convention, Specilically, liabiity fs limiad 10 1,131 Specis! Dinwing Righte regerdiass of the number of checked hags. i,
however, you daciars & higner vaiue for your baggegs snd'pay an additonal charge {n sdvanes, (he air oarrar's Aanity wit be hgher, You must submit
your ok forloat o damagad chackad BagOA0s (5 e sir ciurier or to us within $ daye of the JpM. T CIaim st Nelinn 8 Copy of s Sagrsps Cheex.

W have na right 80 cance! Ds charter leas than 10 davs Dafore departure excent far sircumetansoy thit maks itph
anarer vip. IF Nt oceurs, we will Rty You 83 #9001 88 pessibie bul no leier hian the schediulad daparirs ame. it the chwrier

passangar serls. This air camar mesrvea the right 1o sircran, o Y.

INSURANCE: The chistar prce wcfudes the doul of mudicainodidart inrumnce in Cuba. The sharter prios daes net (NG da (M Com of irfp cancaliotion Inmurance.
This Latiar insurenos provides low-cost Brotaction ¥ you ars Torsad 10 CaNCa) or ARSF YOLFIND. 1 YOU 81 IMantsted In Mceiving more Infomation about trip canceliisfon

afbagpage. Charges for excews LagQuge aver 44 ibs. will be coliecied ut
chatied bads I8 inited \n the dehual value of the baggege, tad nol more

. 88 axpiainad below and in e atached supplamant (™).

NO Refund *
&0 % Refund *
Full Refuna
No Retung

Ha Refuna ™
78 % Returd *
Full Refund

Tam iy |

mmmmtmpons!bhmrmmsMgde&mmwbvtht &l carrler o athet suppliers ot sy of the ieas oftaced in Wi

o, We wil confirn the reservation witfdss 7 daya afisr raceiving the
Resarvption Fom. If (e chener Night is fully buckwd, we wil sdvisa you of alsmata iraval dates. The ticket wil Ba [5suad only after the resorvation is confimmed,
B0 you must pay the fult charter rice when te ticket fs lssusd. All chacks money orden, nd arsdit oand drafte et be made payabia to your travel agont, who
0 um s reml paymant 1o MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DERPOBITORY ACCTUNT

HAY _ __ Camon__ 4/0/2013. . oncmtume . to on__ 482013
ULB. tanes, fses and chargod ars Incluted in the charter price. Bxcans Baguags charges Ars NOTIRGINGH I (Ne CROMST Price and Will he coitsctsd

EECUNITYAGRECMENT: Your puyrmont s protected by two iocmzy agrasinards Vel we have oblainad from (1) Acslst insurancs Gompany, 233 Main Sires,
N Briain, CT 08030 st (1) Vaday National Bank, 1484 Valley Road, Wayts, NJ Q747D (e *Sacuners”). Liniass you fe & claim with ug, or, ¥ s are rot
avatiable, win the Sacuress within 80 days afler the complstion of the charter, the Securans whi de misased from M Fabiity (0 you Lndor he secunty

CANCELLATION AND REFUND: Jnd]vidust Travglery: ¥ you cancalthe uip of 115 50 travel On e chater Mg, your fgnt o recaive  rsfund ie imiod, ss ast
Torth Bataw. If we urw able to masil your ReNs, you whil receiva 8 nfund, less 8 325 agministltlve fue (7).

<Yau must sand &} requasis Jor reduinds 1o us i wiiling by tacaimile oF by ovamigh! mal. Retunds, 805onding 1o the schedule above, wil he made wilin 14 dans
of reculpt of the notice of cancelatian, If & sells rescid aftor the 14 days, Maraxw wil send you any baiwnca that may be due,

¥ the group

1ble to peiform the

Phons:

fa cancetled, we wal make atful

“The fights s remadise maca svaliatla undar thix contract are in sddlion (o any other ights or remedies undar appicadia law. Howerer, we affer refunds
undar Y CONYTRLE witn ha EXPINAE UNGATEIRACTY Tht & RARKSAgEr) roceipt of & refunt walves any addtionat remudias,

INTHARNATIONAL FLIGHTS: Tha operation of the chanar flight [s subject ta the Cuban govemment granting landing rights. !f the «ir carmler cannat ablak
ianding rights, 1he Cght wil be SAncaiied, and & ful refund Mlpommotom waomaticaily

I have redd £0d afam 1o the tsms and candtiions of tha OpackiarPiticipant Contract | have signad uo for the flight spaciflsd aboue and on the Rasarvation
Farm:

Signaturs of Appll _Ouia:

e e e e G FQIARequest 2013-04-168-022 - - PR
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ey RESERVATION FORM PLEASE USE 1 SHEET
/@QLQ&I PER PASSENGER
“Duthound Outbound Ticheth: Daatinaden:
Elight Qata * Hinddon Categorys ';51! Lirit b
Owps2b 41312013 HAV oW R Wr A
{nbound Inboungd Agenevih Agancy Name:
% owas2e Dt 452013 | 288 Acadamic Arrangaments Abroad
List Hame: } Flrat Name: - l Bate ot‘am
Czenerip: “ Mothars Maldun @w — |
: (b) (6)
EAUY 10 | Passport; Fasoport EXpiradon: Country of lssua Typ# of Poa:
cuga L SV E—
Er‘x.:gyA o | Do Bander Homs Gountsy:
i 6) M USA
OFAC | ____ At:Diplomate X AS: BpecificLicanae —ae A3 In21 Organizatan e AT: Amataur Athiate
A2 Joumalist Ad: Ciose Rafative Ag: Professionsl Rexearchurs B1: Cudan Nstionals

Aagress in UsA: Licenas #; G1+284788 chy; ot

RAGreea i CUBA: ity

HOTEL SARATOGA HA BANA
ORERATORPARTICIFAN 2
THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH W&. MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC, 018 NW 87 Ave, #2023 MIANMI,
FLORIDA 23128, In remurn for paymant of the amount indicatad 24 the total sharter prica, agres te provide you this charter fight.
RESRONSIBILITY: We, a8 the principal, ars responsidble (o you for semnging e charter Night; arovisad novwevar, that la Ihe abaonds of nogligande an out
pM, Wi Are et reaponaibis for pesanal niury o property umagc Saured by the st carriet o othar suppiiers of Bny Of ING FANACAS ON8r0Y in COMNALLSA WAR
the charter.

I

REJERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Altachat 1o inls Agrenmont I your Rasanation Fom. Wa will contirn tha rexervation wihin 7 days aftar recelying tha
Resavation Form. if tha chader Mg is fully booked, we wil sdvize you of alamate lrevel dates. The [ickat wil Do issuadt only after the ceservation Is confirmed,
und you must pay the fiil chantar prick when the tickot is jasuod. AR checks maney ordass. snd credi cand drafts must be made peynbie to your lravel agerd. who
In tum must /ot paymart 10 MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEMOSITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: The charter pr(ce of g £439.00  reprawurts your cowt for @ chastsr Nigit (et Separm trom MIA

to Culr 809 ratuend from KAV Cubn to, 1A on, A6/2013

U8, ux'::(. tyes and cmrq» are Included o the charter prics. Excens paggsge chargas are NOTincluded in the charter prige and will be collecisd
Anparataly,

AIRGRAFT: This 7t Wik be perfomied by _AMERICAN EAGLE , operating & srcaftwin 80
passengar sams. Thia alr Gaiar misnaas the right to substitite oaulvnhr& wircraft it nocuury

INGURANGE: Tha chusriar price Natuasa i cost of amdiaiecident | n Cubs, mnmmmmmmauﬂamlaampmwm\nwm
Thin Latter NSUMNGE provided iow-cast protection X you ara fomad 1o Zancel of B1ef yourifip, i you s din g mons ¥ aboutirip i
CovIragR, plEmte cartact your InaImncs hiaker,

BAGUAGE: The ale camer aliows sach paisnger 10 GaITy up o of beggoge. Charges for excess higpage Over 44 10e, will be aotlected ot
tha sirport, For INTERNATIONAL fights. the alz cawiers Habliity forlost or darnaged checked bags e lmned o e wal \ﬂlu. o{ e DAQRADE, D8 Nt MGre
AN AMUNTS 491 1IN 1A the Montresl Conventlon. Specificely, BRbRlY is Amied 10 1,131 Special Drewhg Rights rrber of ked bagw, If.
hewever, you deciare & highss weius for yOur begoags 6nd pay an sdditionsl charge the air carera abilty wl! ba higher. You must submi
Your cladm for lomt OF damaged Chackad BRgORge o ihe air camier of 10 L4 within 3 doye of the fight. m clatm muwt Inchude w copy af the Bagpags Chock.

SECURITYAGREEMENT: Your Payinent 18 sroieciad Uy wo ascufly agraamants that we hove ottained (rm () Adsiar aursrce Compeny, 233 Mais Sired,
New Britaly, &7 DE0S0 and (if) Vallay Nations! Bank, 1460 Valsy Rosd, Wayne, NJ 07470 (Tha “Secumns’). Unjisr you (e & ¢lojm with us, or, i we ate At
avaitabio, with the Securwrs within 80 doye afer tie mpmm of (he charter, the Securw wil be relsanad from af Dabilty 1o you undor the u‘ur!ty
agmements.

CANCELLATION AND REFUNG: INAieusl TIaysiars: ¥ you aancel the tip or fall fo trevel on the charier flight, your right 1o ecaive a refund la limited. as am
forth balow. 1. we srh aBla 1o maell yaur seat, your wiil recaive 8 miund, 10as & 528 sdminlstaiive fea (). Groups (18 o2 mors indlvidysla) if the group
canceis the trip or 1aii o vavel on the chqﬂvmabl, ihe ﬂqrt toarskindls nmbc, as sxplained below Bnd in the attached suppisment (>7.
Individual Trevelare: thin 14 dayt wau dmmw No Rafund *
30 -days bators depanire: 80 % Refund *
) Hm than 30 days hafors departure: fuli Refund

Grogps (10 ar marep WIthin 14 days befors departure; N Rafundd

18 1o 30 days Defore dapaiure:; KO Ratung ™

94 to 60 days betore saparure: 78 Y. Refund ™

Moee than 80 4aY6 DO{Ore dsphrturd! Full Refund

You must song sl raquasts fof MiuAds (& us In writing Dy facaimile orby svamight mail. Refunds, sccordlng to the schadile sbove, will s made within 14 days
0f recaiet of the notice of cancekintion. I7.a 28t I8 readid after the 14 um mmuwm sand you any balancs thal may bs due.

We have no /gnt I cancal e Ghaner isss thian 10 days betors axoept for ¢f that maks [t physically imposstble o perform the
charser trip, If that coiars, we will notify you 9 100n as possibio but no itar than the schaduied depariure dme. 1 e charter {5 cancaind, we wil make atull

ralurd 10 you within 14 days aftar
“Than 3&11 axd rsmedins mads avaltable undsr w- sohtrasios ld(won ta any oihar rights or remediss undaer oppioabie iow. Howevar wa oMfer rafunds

uridhes this contract with e Sxpress und that & pl ' recaipt 0f 8 refund whtves any sddlional mmedies.

INTERNATIGONAL FLIGHTS: The opsration of the chanet (ight is subjact 1a the Cuban govenment granting landing righte. If the alr carrier cannot sty
Inrxiing rights, the 7ight will be cancalied, mnmmmmbcmnnm yau automaticaly.

;’hwc read and agree 10 th S and conditions of e cp-moapwupm Cartract. | Dave signad up 1o the Nght spacifed above and on the Resasrvation
onm,

Sighature of Applicant Qals: Phonst

FOIA Request 2013-04-168-023




Signature of Applicant Date: Phane:

B2:23  FROM: a (b) (6)

3 PLEASE USE T SHEET
@rﬂzul RESERVATION FORM PER PASSENGER
Outbound ‘ Butbound Yiakow: Dowmination; Categoryt (X1t )L 1 Vi
Fls™ owosae Dete: 4372013 HAV T OW R RP UA
Inbaund inbownd Apsnaydh Agoney Name:
Might Daw:
owgs2e 4/812013 asg Academic Arrangements Abroad

Last Name: Flrat Name: Oats of D
CARTER | GLORIA ) c) Il
Gitzensfip: Mother's Malden Name?
Bnuyts | Passport FRERD piratian: Countty of ingus T!ypcoi Pax: x
A,

U L) §
E?’t& o | Doc.Typw: ; Natlonallty: | O Gender: Woms Country.
F USA
OFAC | ___ A%:Diplemata A% Bpecinic Licanes . AS: In€! Oryanization — AT: Amateur Athieta
A2 Journalist | A4 Clong Relntlvy 81: Cunen Natonsia
Addrees i UBKT snaa f: B City:

Addresa [n CUBA:
HABANA HABANA

HOTEL SARATOGA

SFERATORFARTICIFANTY CS ”
THIB AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIDNG UNDER WHICHWE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. $18 NW 57 Ave, %202 MIAMI,
PLORIDA 33128, n retum for payment of tha amount Indlcatad as the total chanee pics, ngras to provias you this ehastar tign.

RESPONSIBILITY: We, &6 the principal, #re respansitile to you for armnging fie chaster fight, p h , that In the of riegligance on our
SNY, We Sre A sponsitls 187 parstnat njurfy or property dRMAge Caised by the sl carrler or olher suppliens of mny of tha sarvices offarad in connaction with

tha charter, :

RESSRVATIONS ANG PAYMANT: Attachar 10 1018 Agresment s your Resenation Fom We will oalivn (he rasanvation within 7 days afier recaving tha
Rarservation Famn. [f the chaster tlight Is fully Dooked, we wil advise you of aitemata trivel dates, The ticket wil bs lesued Only after the reservaton is confimied,
4nd you must pay the full charter prica whan the Uckot is [ssuad, All chocks Monay orders, and Gredl card drafta must ba made payanis to your Urevel agent, who
in furm muwt reenit paymen w MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC, UEPOBITORY AGGOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: The charter price of §__$439.00 _ regranenta your cont for & charer fight hat daparta n-mk____ﬂ!_{é__,ﬂ,__
1, HAY. Cutse on, and Pelurma trom HAV, Cubeta M/ on, 4/

ug. uu&, feen and charges arw Includwd In the charter price, Bxcens baggage churgen ars NOTIncludsd in the chacsr prics and will he cotected
60arately.

AIRGRAFT: Thiy fight will b performed ty, ICAN EAGLE , oparmiing s RJ sreratwth___ 30

Passanger saals, Thiy Air Carting rasarvas the right to sut q et if Y.

INSURANCE: The chantar prics Inct the cosf of ¢ ® nsranon in Cubn, The charter prioy doss not indude the toxt of (ip cancailation lamrnos,
This lstlee ¥ A lrcnet ot ¥ yexd Aew fomed 10 cancel or BReryour p. 1T ved are imtecertad in recalving moee Infa lon abeuttip o

Laverage, ;:lnu cortact your Inmirance brokar,

BAGGAGE: The ai carler oliows ssch pesaancer (o corry Up 1o __ 44 DOUNds o7 Bagneee. Charuos for eXcosa DAGOATS ovar 44 bs. Wil ba Collecied At
the sirport. For INTERNATIONAL Tignts, the alr caeriers Gablity forioar or darnaged checked Dags fs limifad lo the uctual valus of the baggape, bt fick mots
thaen smounts st forh In the Montrsal Convention, Spasifically, bty (s UmBes to 1,139 Specinl Urawing Rights regardians of (he number of chacksd boga. I,
‘havesver, you declare & higher valus for your baggage and pay an additonad charge {0 gdyangy. the sk carmier’s latiity will be higher. You must subrmil
YO CIRIM faf io8! OF damaged Checked DRQEAGN W U alr cATir of 1O U WERIN 3 daye of (P8 TGAL Ths CIRIM must inciude & copy of the Baggage Check.

'SECURITYAGREEMENT: Your paymant is orotected by two secully sgrasmarts that we have obtaded from {1} Acster insurence Company, 233 Main Sramt,
New Oritein, CT 06050 and () Valay Nalbas) Dank, 1480 Valoy Road, Wayne, NJ 0T470 (iho *Bocurere”). Unlass you fils & claim with us, or, f we aro not
Avalabio, with ihe Gecurars within 60 days afar the camplution of the chanter, the Sscurers will ba releasad from ail tlaniilty 1@ you undat the sscurfty
sorawents. ;

CANCELLATION AND REMUND: Individusl Traveinrs: If yoir cance) the trip oc 18l 19 travel on the chanter Tghi, your dgit 10 recalve a refund s limited, 88 set
Tords beiow. 1f we are sdis o waeil your esat, you will recelve & refundd, less 8 §28 acministotive fee {7} : #tne group
cancels the tip or fals to imvel on the chaster G, Lho right 10 & rekind s imded, a4 sxpialiad Daelow and in the aitached suppismsnt (~].

Individuss Traveisre: Within 14 daye bafere depariymw: No Refynd *
18 0 30 dayw befors ospanure: 60 % Refurd *
More thin 30 days DTOre Gepanury: *ull Retund
Groups {10 or more) Within 14 days befors dspartire; No Rofund
18 12 20 days bafore deparwre: No Retung *®
31 10 &0 daye Before depacture: T8 % Refung =
Maore ihan 80 days before departure; Fuli Retunat

=Yolstmust sand af requasts for refunds o o in wiling by facaliviie of by oweeight mall. Refunds, siording o the schsdule shove, will be mads wihin 14 deys
of recaipt of (he nulice of cancelietion. If & wwatis resdid afisr the 14 doys, Marazu will send you 8ny balande (hat may ba due,

~We have ne gt 1 cancel the charter ieas than 10 days bofore departure sxcept for ol that make it physicaily Impossitile 1o perform the
etarmr trip, ¥ ihat accurs, we will notify you 18 soon a8 postibie but na iater than the schadulnd depactrs dale. If iha charter ls.canceiiad, we wii maks s

refund 1o you within 14 days afer cancetistion,
~The rights snd db fas under appl ww, W , Wik QT ratunce

mads aveilahiy Lndar this contonsl arw b addbian to any athar rights or 5p
under this contrect wih the ‘ wiing that & passangers mcaipt of 8 afund watlves any eddlions! remsdea

A

INTERNATIONAL PLIGHTS: The operetion of tha chader fipht ix subdect i the Cubsn govemment granting landing righta. ¥ tha sir camar cannot obialn
{ncing Aghis, T8 QN wil be CANCATNg, ard & At turd wall be M 1o you ACMANCALy.

1 have read and sgrae to tha temrns angd condiilons of the OperatonPurticipant Contract. | have signed up for tha Mght specifind above and on the Reservation
Fom.

FOIA Request 2013-04-168-024




APR-5-2813 Bz:a4 FROM: TO (b) (

RESERVATION FOI PLEASE USE 7 SHEET
o v el ION FORM PER PASSENGER
G S | Tk Bawtiiwton: | Categoeys 1X1 1 11 11 11

T awasza iz HAV LT OW R ORP VA
lrz'bouod inb::uaﬂ Agancyd: Agency Name:
" s wos29 DME grgi2013 | 288 Academic Arrangements Abrosd

N N st N 1 )

LastName CARTER J PimName T S LAWN }m""mm___
Cluzansnip: Mothers Maidan Name;

(b) (6

Enly s | Passpoct Pussport Explraton: Qouniry of Issue t P
cusa AX M__t
Erg;y;a’ Dod.Typs; ¢ Dot, Expimton: Gender: Home Sountry:
pey ( (b) (6) M UBA
OFAC™ | __ At:Diplomans A3! Specific License A8: Int) Orguntzation AT Amataur Athists
A2: Joumalst A#: Ciose Ruistive Af: Brafeasional Reasarchers B3: Cubsn Nationais
Addroas in VBN B 298’ Clty: Slate: B

2l

Addrossin CURA: Citys Suns:
HOTEL SARATQGA i HABANA HABANA
O ARTICIPANT CONTRACY

THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARARUL, CHARTERS, INC. 815 NW 57 Ave, 8202 MIAMI,
FLORIDIA 33128, n retum for paymant of the amaunt Indicated as the total chanter prics, agree 19 provide you this charer fiight.

RELPONSIILITY: Wa, a8 the prinaipal, are responelbie 10 You for sranging e charler flight, provided howoves, that & the sbserca of negigsnce onour
part, wa are-nof respansibla for panang! inhy or property dmege caunad by the air carmiar or oihar suppliare of any of tha services offered In connecton wih
the charler. ;

RESERVATIONE AND PAYMENT!: Attuchad to thia Agresmen b your Ravervetion Fomm. We will Conim the retenvation wihin 7 days alter receiving Ure
Reaervation Formn. i the charter Mgt I3 fully booked, we wil advise yoq of sftemata travel dates. The tcket wii 08 iusd oniy alar ths mssvation i3 confrmad,
st you must pry the tull chartar prics whan Ihe URKet 18 iesued. AR chace money orders, snd Credt sand seefts must be madse payable to your el sgant wha
1% um mus renid payment 10 MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEPOSITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: Tha chartar priza of 3_$439.00 _ raprasetin your con for s charier fighi thet depants trom MiA

!O..._.._HAL.,._..CWWL‘_ML_WM , Cube o, / 4872013 .
U.8. taxus, faep and charges are Included In the charter price. Excees baggage chargss are NOTInciudst tn the chartar price and wiil ba coliacted
aspanstaly, .

AIRGRAFT: This fight wit be performed by, AMERICAN. oparating a RS s w50
DaasEADer baidp, This sir camer meusives tha IO 12 dubsliny squivalent srceeht, Y.
INSURANCIL Tha ChRnst prce )n the cost of In Cuba. The charter prics dosy not indude ne cost of Yip cancelation inmirce.

Thit inttar nSXancs provices Jowcost proteciion ¥ vou are loread ta canasl of 3Aee yourtip, If you s infsrested in moshing mors Intanstion about inp eancalintion
0OvOrage, plaass contact your haumnzs braker,

BASCAGE The air carrier stlows each PAMIANGAT {0 CBITY UD 0 of bapgags. Chargen for excean bapiae Over 44 s, will by colisvted at
the sirport For INTRRNATIONAL Mights, the alr carriers lsbility for lost or damagad thickad Bogs is Umited 1o the sctual valus of the baggage, bu nat more
RSy AMCLAS St 1O In the Montresl Convention, Specifically, lubilty I imiied to 1,131 Spacisl Drewing Righis regardiacs of tha number of ahaoked bags. 1,
Nraraver, you daciare & Maher value (07 your Bagiasgs snd pay an sddidonal chargs (R ASANSS, e 8K cuniur’s fablily WAt De higher. You mum wbmt
your claim for fot or dumnaged checked DagGage 1C (hw wir Cenler or to us wihin 3 doys of Ine TIGNL. The clalm must inciude B copy of the Baggage Check,

QECURITYAGREEMENRT: Your is petected by wa 2ty agroamants that we have shisinad fom (i) Acater nwurence Campany, 239 Man Srset,
Nuw Britaln,'C'T 08080.and (U) Valley National Bank, 1660 Vaiey Road, Wayne, NJ 07470 (ths ‘Securery®). Uniess you flo u alulm wih us, or, If we are not
Ruakable, wih (he Beocurars wihin 60 duys afertha completion of (e cherer, the Securens will be relaased from af danlity Io you under the sacunty
wremeny.

CANCELLATION AND REPUND ndlvidus! Treyeisrs: If you cancelthe trip or fall 1o traval an tha chanter Tight, your fight 1 1cive o relund It limiled, saset

foxth Datos. {1 we wra abla 1o muall your seet, you will receive ¢ refund, lwas a $23 adminlsimtive fae (7). : It Ive group
cancels tha ¥ip or fa8E 12 tevel Of the chaster gAY, the right 12 & 7ennd i fimdad, as sxpiained Below and I the adached supplesmant (™).

{ndividusl Travaiamn: WIAIN 14 A2Y8 Seform daparture: N& Refund *
14 to 30 dayy before departurs; 80 % Retupd *
More than 30 deys before depasture: Pull Retung
Groupe (10 or mosre): Within 14 deys befors departure; Nao Refundg
16 14 30 days dofors depariure: No Refund
21 to 43 duys befors departurs: T8 % Retund **
More than ¥0 daya bafore degarture:; Full Refund

~You must 18nd & requasts for runds 10 s 1y watting by [acsimie or by avemight mait, Refunds, acsorging 1o the schatiie obove, Wit be made wihin 14 days
of recaiot of tha notice of cancellstion. if & sast is revcld after the 14 days, Manazuf wil secd You Any bajanca that may be tue.

“Wa fave no ight to cancel e charter [ess than 10 days befors departute except kor clrcumstances that make it physically imposuibls W perform e
oharter trip. If that oocurs, wr will natily you 23 300N 08 pasalble but no iater than the schadulad departure data. 1f the Charter I8 canceiied, we Wi maks AR

TOUNY 0 you WINkY 14 daye Shar Cancaliation.
The. w:\s v\:m tiabie under this e 0 addlion 1o sny olher rights or las undar appicabls law. b W Ofae ralundd

unger his contract whth (he exprass underpanding (hat & pamenge’s recaipt of s miind wehves 2ny adalions! remadies

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTA: The operation of the chartar Might s subjsct 10 tha Cuban govervnant graving landing rgita. 11 ina air camier cannot oitain
tancting righde, U NG will be cencalled, and @ full refuny wa? be made 1o you aulomtically

| heve raad 81 agras 1o the tarms and conditiona of the OperstorPastilpant Cortract. | have signed up for the Nign! spatified above and on the Ressrvetion
Fom.

mgmm of &g“ﬁlnlﬁ Dats: Phond;

FOIA Request 2013-04-168-025




AFR-5-2013 B2:2S FROM: S o TO (b) (6

P SN RESERVATION FORM PLEASE USE 1 SHEET
/M NEcxr PER PASSENGER
1 Outhound Quthound Tickam: Deatnailon: Categoryt (X110 1t 1] )] |
PR owssas D8 41312013 ‘ HAY KT OW R WP VA
2?9:‘:\‘1 Inbound Agencyh Agency Name:
" owes2s OWE 4602013 | 268 Academic Arrangsments Abroad
Trat Name: m T ¥l Nuntirm , Dais dﬁm—-_
Ciizanship: Mather's Maldan Neme:
- DE BCER
iy 0 ;
Cuma TR SIPR X i
Entry 1o Gond Homa Country:
us PPT M NER
QFAC | . Af: Diplomats X_ A% Bpecific Lizensa e Al It Grganization e AT! Arnataur Athiate
AZ: Joumalist Ad: Close Reiutive Al Prufessional Rasearchers B1: Cuban Natonais

Addrasu in USA:

State:

HOTEL SARATOGA HABANA HABANA

AN RALT
THiIS AGREEMENT SETH FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDMONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 818 NW 57 Ave, 8203 MIAMI,
FLORIDA 33120, in rebusm for peyment omw smount Indlosted s the (il auuer PACE, BYS8 T0 proude you this ChARAP fignt.
ARSPONSINLITY: Wa, a3 N8 principal, are responsible 1 you tor ging the charar flght, providsd howewar, that in the absency of nagligence oo our
ﬁd\:‘ 470 1t responstble for parsonal inlury of property Cnmna- caused by the air CRYIar of other duppliers of sy Of e escvicas OffaMd In CONNeCHoN wih
{ N

RESERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Aftached 10 this Agresmant s your Reganation Fomm, We wil confiirn the reservation within 7 days BRer racaiving the
Rosorvation Fomn, if the chanar Sight s fully bocked, we wil ativise you of aiamats ravel des. The lickat wil be lisued only after the eservetion ls confirmed,
- 8nd you, fraist pary it il charter price when the deket i lssunt, Al shadke manoy orders, and cradi card drafts must ko mado payable 1o your Insvel sgant, whe

1 W must remit gaymarnt 10 MARAZUL CHARTERS, ING. DEPOSITORY ACCOUNT

cmxw\ PRICE: The chavtar prioe of §__S430.00"_ reprasants your cost 16r n chartar fight that doperts trarh WA
A Cumon, &/U2G13  wod revama fom, HAV K=t IS 4802043
u.a. sk, (a4 AN SNArged are included In W8 thaster pRce. ENCese Daggage chasges are NOTIacluﬂu inthe erm-m price and will be collectad

saparsisty.

AIRGRAFY: This mgnt wit b perrormad vy AMERICAN EA . Oparaling » RJ averah wih 30
PRERSN)Rr Laals. This air carviar reuecvas the right to sURNIIAe oqwm akoramt, f nacassney.
INSURANCE: The chartsr price inciudos the cost of mads ¥ inmatence In Guba The chanter prce doos Nt inGude e 6oal of Kip cancellwion inaurencs,

This agter nsurncs provides Rwooat proteciion I you mmud to concal or areryourip. i you s intaested in mosiving mare inforation sbout ip canceiladon
COVINIGS, PISAEE OMECT Y Our Inauniics brokef.

BAGGAGE: Tha xic cariar ailows each prsaenger to cary up 1o 44 0OUNGS _ of Baggage. Charges far baggege aver 44 s, will be collsctad st
the sirpore, For INTERNATIONAL flights, the sl arvior's Bubilty for 10m or damaged chaciwd Lags is Imlod Lnlha actual wiva of the bagpage, d nat rmm
than anounts sof foan n ihe Mondresl Convertion. Spacificaly, isbity Is imasd to 1,131 Speciat Dmm 1PN FRAFGIUE OF Ve AUMDer 6 CRECKEN DAGA,
nowaver, you dsciure § Mpher valise for your baggage snd pay an sdditional oharge Inadynncn. e abr carring’s Babllty wil be higher, Yeu must :uhmk
yaur cistm forlost ar asmagad checkad Sagoads (0 the alr carrler or ta us WIRIA S diys of the Mght. The clalm munt incude » copy of the Baggepe Chack,

BEGURITYAGREEMENT: Your peymank la protectsd by two sedulty agrocmenss ihal we have ODRINSO from (1) AGSIAF insurance Company, 233 Mab Sueer,
New Byfain, CT ososo and %v:nny National Bank, 1480 Vajlay Road, Wiayne, NJ 07470 (s “Sacurns™). Unisea you Tie 8 syt wab us, o7, If we are not
avallable, with the Securers wihin BU daye afte? the tompletion of uudumr e Securers will be ridased from a¥ Nabilily & you under the sacurily

Sgreemenis.
CANGELLATION AN( REFUND Individyual Trrvelars: f you cancel tha trip ar tail to treval on the ciariar Might, your right to racelve a nfund s Med. asent
farth bisiow. {f we are sbie 1o masll your nest, you will recalve & mfund, isss & $25 sdmipistiative fas (%) * i fhes group
cancats T i1 Of fais (0 tival on the charter light. the right lo a 7afnd 18 limAed, as explained below and In the atiached aupplement (")
incilvidust Traveiprs; Within 14 days befors departure: No Rafund ¢
18 1o 30 days Dafory deperture: £0 % Retund *
Wora than 13 dayn batars departura: Hdt Retuna
Groups {10 ormone): Within 14 cays detore depanurs; No Hefund
18 ta 30 deyn bisfore dmmn. Mo Refund *
1 10 80 daye belore depar 75 % Returd ™
Mors than 80 daya before dcpnrrum' Pull Ratund

You must send 28 raquRNS 10 FatUNs 10 LR It wiiling by facsimile or by cvermight mall, Retunds, sceurting to the scheduie above, wil be made wihin 14 days
of racewt of the notice o7 cancatialn. If & seet 1s rasald aﬂarvho 14 ¢y, Marzut wil sang you sy DAIAnGa Nl may. he dus.

W have no Hght to cancel the charier [sas than 10 dayw belors departura axcept for circumstancas that make it physically Imposathie t perform the
charter trip, t that ocguns, we Wil nollly you RS SOON 82 OIS Bul no later than the schaiuled doparture duta, If the Chariaris cancelied, we Wil make a i
rafund (o you whhin 14 deys sRer cancelistion

~Tha rights sntt rmedi08 Maas avaliaie undar this contract izs in 8ddtion ta eny cthar rights 0 feMedias under apoloable low, Mowwver, ws offer refunds
under tha contmes wiiy ihe express undersnding that a gemengars racait of & sfund wakvet ny additions! remadies,

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS: Tha oparzion of tha chanter flight {a subject 1o the Cuban govemement granting lancing riphta. 1f the air carvier cannat odtaln
tending rights, tha gt wil e cancelled, ard & full rafund Wi be mads 10 you aUtommically.

{ have read and agree 1o 1hs 1anme and condltions of e OpwaierPanitipant Comyamt. 1 have signed up for the Bipht specified abows and on tha Ressrvation
Fomm.

Signsturs of Anplicant Qate: Phone:

FOIA Request 2013-04-168-026

P. 18/11




AFR-

S-z8L3

1 Resarviion Ko, if tha.charer TG s fully bookad, we Wi BCviSs you of snample ravel Sates. The ticket wii be 3und oniy SN the reasrvation is comirmad,

Ba: ES FRDM: .- 4 . L .
.
e R PLEASEGSE | SHEET
; ?rra_gr_u ESERVATION FORM SRR PASSENGER
mﬁc_und ) g‘:mfmhﬂ Viakow: Dastinatian: Categorys (W11 i1 §¢ 1§ 1
PIGR: qwag2e Y Y S TXY HAV WT OW R RY VA
;nzoom! !nb&md Agencyw: Aguncy Name!
P9 Swes2n oty gra013 | 208 Acadomic Arrangaments Abrogd ,
Last Nama; CARTER ‘ Pt Name: BLUE l Date of | W___
tiganship: Mother's Maldun Name:
T Bntry t | Passport Peasport Expiration: Country of issue
CUBA A m 1 X
u?Aw T [BeeNa: - ] Ooc.Nauonaiily: X 3 Homa Country-
06 _00 __ usA
QFAC X o BT: Aramtaur ANISS
A Sournallst i1 Cuban maanah
Addmysin UgA:

HOTEL BARATOGA

THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDmONS UNDE‘{ V\M!CHWE MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 815 NW 87 Ave #2102 MiAMI,
PLORIDA 38129, in ratumn tor paymaent nrm- wnount INGiCAted as the total dmnor prics, agree (0 provide you thin enarter flight.

RESPONSIDILITY: Wa, #2 tha pindipel, are reapontitie 1o you for 9 e charmr flight, grovided b . ihad I the ab of negilp o o
par, Wa S1e 10t respovsibie (of pamonsl injury oF prOpeny SSMage coussd bf 1hs s camer or oiher sunoliars of s of 1he sarvices olfared h conaction win
the charter.

REBGRVATIONE AND PAYMENT: Attachad 1o this Agreamant is your Reservation Farm. We wit confin the reservalion within 7 davs ater racaiving the

At you coust pay he full chanter rice whan the texet i lomund. Al chogks monay ocdeds, and cradit card GraRE MUt D Mo pRyabia 19 your travet agant. aho-
In s must remlt payment lo MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC, DEPOSITORY ACCOUNT

L'HARTER PRICE: The charter prico of §__$770.00 _ ropresarts your cost for s charter fight !hat dwpans Trom, MIA

Voo Cuba afd tetums from HAV Guba 1o MR an
U.& Taxas, 848 A1 Chargss arw nciuded in tha sharter price. Bxcess Baggage Tharges ara NOTlncaudw in e charter price and Wil be coileciad
saparately.

AIRGRAPY: This fighs will e pertarmaa by_AMERICAN EAGLE. | aperating a Ry, arcrotwin____ 50
passengar sanis. This oir sarrier rissrves tha fght ta dubsiitute eqrvaint alrcra, 1 AocRiasty.
INSLRANCE: Tha charae prica iInch tre Gout of 1 in Cubm, THhaclater price COSS NOL INEUTEMe caml of irp cancallolion inRirnes,

This tonar Inauance provides lowcont mﬂmvmmmwmwwmrwwmo tfywmln\madm recatving mane informstion about it cancatistion
LOWIIPN, PATOOS LOMNC! YOUr INSUIANOS IIOkeT,

BAGGAGE: Tha air carler aliows sach passangar to camy up 1o 44 Qounds  of beggags. Charges far exceds baggage over 44 ihe, will be collectad &t
the girpart, For INTERNATIONAL fifgnta, the alr canted’s tisbiity for Jom.or CMOIRGBT chisckad BADS IS IMAING 101 sctusi vals oSty baaqaau. Pt N0t more
nan anounts set farth in the Monteal Convention. Specificatty, lEdiity 6 Bmited 1o 1,131 Spaclst Drowing Rights riese of the of chackad bagy. i,
however, you duclirs & nighe! veius far your baggags and ey en sddidonsl cha  the o carriar's Hablity wit ba higher You mukt submd
yoiue claie for lad of dwmnaged thecknd Bajgage 1o e sir carriar o 16 us within 3 deye of the Right, Tha ciaim e inghude m Sopy Of Ine Bagyags Check,

SECURITYAQREZMENT Your prymiant I8 protacied by hwo sscunty agrasmanis that we have oblained from () Acstar (nsurance Company, 233 Maln Straet,
Naw Brain, CT 00050 snd (1} Vidiey Netonal Benk, 1450 Valwy Road, Wayna, NJ 07470 (the "Secirsts®). Uniess you Tie a claim whh us, of, 1f we sre ot
svalatie, wih (he Securers within A0 dave shwr the complation of he chadter, the Sacurers wil be raieaced ram ad flablilty 10 you under ine security
agreemeTas.

CANCELLATION AKD REFUND: Ingiviiual Travnigon: If you cansal (na [l or Iaf i travel on the charter Tlignt, mnm taraceive a mfund ls fmitnd, ar st

forth balowe. tf we are abis (o masll your ssat, you will 7ecaive & refund, less & 375 sdministative fes (). o the grows
cancala the trip or falls o trwvsl an thg charar Dight, tha Aght 1o 4 reing is imitad, as axpieined beiow and In the tmchud supplemant ("}
oz natce A recaivsd 2
individus! Trevelsrs: Within 14 days before depanture! No Refund *
18 16 )0 days bafare departure: 80 % Refund *
Mors than 30 days Bators dapiturs: Fult Ratund
Groups (10 or more): Within 14 days hefore depariure: No Refund
18 to 3 days befors deparntuie: No Refunt ™
31 to 80 days befure depariyoe; 75 % Refund =
More than 80 days befors dtpmur" Puit Rafund

You must sand Al requests for eatunds to ue in weiting by Mmﬂn or by ovemight mall, Rahnds, cwnrdhg 10 e achaduie nbove, wik ba made wihin 14 days
of recigt of tha natice of cancadstion. [f & seutis rescid sRertha udayl,M:ruuuurﬂywmymncameN due.

ie have noTight 10 candel the charter less than 10 daye betfore capt for al that maks [t physlasliy impossible 1o parform the
chartas trig. I Ihad occurs, we will notity yol &% 500N As possiis bu!no lmﬂhm mr scheduad deparire data. T g charier In cancatad, we wili make a it
refung 10 YOu WARn 14 days Sher soncatiatian.

1o righis and remadies made avaliadie undey this comnuct are In edation (o sny athar righta or emadiss under appticatia faw, Howaver, wa oftsr rehads
under TVK Eonrmct Wit the express understanding Ihal & peasenger's recalpt of a refund wiived Day addlional remadias,

INTERNA TIONAL BLIGHTS: Tha oparation of the charter flight is subjact to e Cuban gavemmaent granting landing rignts. If the & cammler cannot abixh
lnnding rights, 1he fight will be cancaliod, snd & full efund wm be Mase 1o you sutomaticaly.

1 hava rond ardd sgren 1o e wema et conditions of tha Opomraaﬁm‘ldpum Caontract. | heva signad L tor the Aight spacified sbave snd on the Réservation
oI, ‘

Signature of Appitcent Onte: Blyanst
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